



No. 08-1592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES M. MALONEY,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN A. RICE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Of Counsel

JAMES M. MALONEY
33 Bayview Avenue
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 767-1395

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. BESTANI
KATHARINE M. BURKE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-879-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner
James M. Maloney*

September 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The County Does Not Assail the Core Contentions of the Petition.....	3
B. The County’s Un-Adjudicated Claim That Nunchaku Are “Dangerous and Unusual” Provides No Basis for Denying Certiorari.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	1, 2-3, 5, 6, 9, 10-11, 12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	1
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	3-4
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5-6
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3-4
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	1
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	3-4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Expr., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3-4
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. II	1-6, 10
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	4-5

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	5
------------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

AMAZON.COM	11-12
------------------	-------

David B. Adams, <i>Wound Ballistics</i> , 147 MILITARY MEDICINE 831 (1982)	10
---	----

CLAUDE BLAIR, EUROPEAN AND AMERICAN ARMS C. 1100-1850 (1962)	13
---	----

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, WEB-BASED INJURY STATISTICS QUERY AND REPORTING SYSTEM (WISQARS) http://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/	8
--	---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES (2007), http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2007/	6-8
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Curt Franklin, <i>How Golf Clubs Work, at</i> http://www.howstuffworks.com/ golf-club.htm/printable	9-10
THE FEDERALIST No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton)	5
DARRELL HUFF, HOW TO LIE WITH STATISTICS (1954)	9
SHOPPING.COM.....	11-12
WORLD NUNCHAKU ASSOCIATION, http://www.nunchaku.org/	11
